specifically referred to above, may in the future materially affect the financial
performance of the Company and the value of the Shares offered under this Prospectus.
Therefore, the Shares to be issued pursuant to this Prospectus carry no guarantee with
respect to the payment of dividends, returns of capital or the market value of those
Shares.  Potential investors should consider that the investment in the Company is highly
speculative and should consult their professional adviser before deciding whether to
apply for Shares pursuant to this Prospectus.

 16

4. Effect of the Offer

4.1 Capital structure on completion of the Offer

On the basis that the Offer is fully subscribed, the capital structure of the Company at
the completion of the Offer would be as follows:

 Number of Shares

Balance at the date of this Prospectus 86,805,402

To be issued under the Offer(1) 86,805,402

Balance after the Offer (if fully subscribed) 173,610,084

(1) The number of Shares to be issued under the Offer assumes that the Offer is fully subscribed.

4.2 Pro forma statement of financial position

Audited
30 June 2014

$

Pro-forma
Adjustments

$

Pro-forma
Statement of

Financial
Position

$

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 29,906 1,952,478 1,982,384

Held for trading investments 3,890  3,890

Trade and other receivables 24,791  24,791

Total current assets 58,587 1,952,478 2,011,065

Non-current assets

Investment in associate 2,594,845 (2,594,845) -

Held for sale investments 169,379  169,379

Property, plant and equipment 1,443  1,443

Total non-current assets 2,765,667 (2,594,845) 170,822

Total Assets 2,824,254 (642,367) 2,181,887

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 86,489  86,489

Borrowings 1,821,074 (1,821,074) -

Employee entitlements 28,563  28,563

Total current liabilities 1,936,126 (1,821,074) 115,052

Total liabilities 1,936,126 (1,821,074) 115,052

Net assets 888,128 1,178,707 2,066,835

Equity

Contributed equity 60,039,582 1,470,594 61,510,176

Reserves (2,309,315) 2,399,934 90,619

Accumulated losses (56,842,139) (2,691,821) (59,533,960)

Total equity 888,128 1,178,707 2,066,835

Basis of Preparation

 17

The pro forma statement of financial position is based on the audited statement of
financial position as at 30 June 2014 that has been adjusted to reflect the following
transactions and events:

(a) the issue of 86,805,402 Shares at an issue price of $0.0175 per Share pursuant
to this Prospectus to raise $1,519,094 of new equity;

(b) the application of proceeds of the Offer to the costs associated with the Offer of
approximately $48,500 These costs are described in Section 5.11; and

(c) net cash outflows from operating activities of approximately $130,000 as a result